
 MEETING: Central Area Council 
DATE: Wednesday 19 July 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 24 May 2023 

(Cen.19.07.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Discussion 
  
3   Cost of Living Crisis - Community Support - Chris Crookes (Cen.19.07.2023/3)  

(Pages 7 - 18) 
  

Items for Decision 
  
4   Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.19.07.2023/4)  (Pages 19 - 28) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
5   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.19.07.2023/5)  (Pages 29 - 70) 

Central – held on 26 April and 24 May 2023 
Dodworth – held on 18 April and 30 May 2023 
Kingstone – held on 17 May and 28 June 2023 
Stairfoot – held on 15 May and 12 June 2023 
Worsbrough – held on 13 April, 24 May (Environmental Working Group) and 25 
May 2023 
  
  

6   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.19.07.2023/6)  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:- 
 

Councillors K. Dyson (Chair), Bowser, Christmas, Clarke, Fielding, Lodge, 
O'Donoghue, Mitchell, Moyes, Murray, Ramchandani, Risebury, Shirt, C. Wray and 
P. Wright 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Steve Loach, Central Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Sarah Blunkett, Central Area Council Manager 
Lisa Phelan, Central Area Council Manager 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 
 



MEETING: Central Area Council 
DATE: Wednesday 24 May 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors K. Dyson (Chair), Bowser, Christmas, 

Clarke, Fielding, Lodge, O'Donoghue, Mitchell, Moyes, 
Murray, C. Wray and P. Wright  
 

 
1 Welcome and Appreciation  

 
The Chair welcomed all new Councillors to their first Area Council meeting and 
placed on record her thanks to former Councillor Kevin Williams for his hard work 
and dedication as Chair of the Area Council. 
 

2 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 22 March 2023 
(Cen.24.05.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 22 March 2023. 
  
An update was provided in relation to the Central Area Council Manager position, it 
was noted that whilst Lisa Phelan was undertaking part of the North East Area 
Council Manager role, Sarah Blunkett had increased hours temporarily to ensure that 
the hours provided to the Central Area remained the same.  It was noted that efforts 
had been made to recruit to the part-time vacancy, and an advert with associated 
promotional material would shortly be live. 
  
Members were also updated with relation to hanging baskets.  It was noted that a 
survey of lampposts had been completed and the majority were safe to use, and no 
issues were foreseen.  With regards to their procurement, it was noted that the 
combined value of all hanging baskets meant that this was above financial thresholds 
and would therefore necessitate a change to how these were procured.  It was noted 
that a specification for this, which also included procuring Christmas trees, had been 
developed and it was hoped that this may result in some economies of scale. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 22 March 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

4 Update from Sarah Davey, Community Development Officer (Cen.24.05.2023/3)  
 
Sarah Davey, Community Development Officer, was welcomed to the meeting.  She 
made Members aware that she worked throughout the Central Area, and focused on 
supporting marginalised and vulnerable groups, including asylum s
[...]
endships that 
continued outside of any volunteering. 
  
Members also heard of the work Sarah had undertaken with groups in the area, 
assisting them to consider their long-term sustainability and supporting them to put 
together bids for external finance. 
  
Questions were raised about how the work impacted on those most marginalised, 
and how they were engaged.  Members heard that relationships with agencies such 
as MIND and Social Prescribing ensured referrals for those who may benefit, but 
individuals also self-referred after seeing leaflets and newsletters.  For some 
individuals, the impact had been significant, helping them to improve confidence, 
overcome isolation, and enjoy their life again. 
  
Many Members provided thanks to Sarah for the work undertaken and the impact 
within their ward. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and the hard work within the 
Central Area. 
 

Page 4



 
3 

5 Performance Report Q4 (Cen.24.05.2023/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the report, making Members aware that 
feedback from all the contract meetings was extremely positive.  The report provided 
a summary, and Members were encouraged to contact the Area Team if they wished 
to be provided with more in depth information. 
  
Thanks were provided to Mandie Olofinlua, Stronger Communities Project Officer, 
who compiled the report with relevant statistics and case studies. 
  
It was noted that the report covered quarter 4 of 2022/23, and some projects would 
now have ended, but Social Isolation Projects delivered by Rotherham and Barnsley 
Mind, Age UK Barnsley, and Reds In The Community had been extended for a 
further year. In addition, new contracts had been granted to YMCA Barnsley for 
Building Emotional Resilience and Wellbeing in Children and Young People, and to 
DIAL for their advice drop-in. 
  
Members discussed the annual budget, which had remained at £500,000 since the 
inception of the Area Council.  Noted were the pressures on contractors, with 
increased costs from such as vehicles, energy, and salaries.  Historically the Area 
Council had underspend, which had rolled over from delayed contract starts, but this 
had now been utilised.  It was acknowledged that Members may have to make 
difficult decisions in prioritising the use of their finance resources in the near future. 
  
RESOLVED:- that the report be noted. 
 

6 Procurement and Finance Update (Cen.24.05.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the report, which provided an up-to-date 
overview of services delivering against priorities. 
  
The attention of Members was drawn to the use of finance to support delivery against 
the Vulnerable People priority. The first tranche of funding had been allocated, but a 
suggestion had been made not to allocated tranche two.  It was noted that the Area 
Council Manager was in the process of arranging a workshop to discuss this in more 
detail. Information related to services provided by Rotherham and Barnsley Mind, 
Age UK Barnsley and Reds In The Community would be provided to those attending 
the workshop, alongside other relevant data and information.  It was noted that this 
would take place in June, with an invitation to members being circulated imminently. 
  
Members also noted that a workshop had taken place in March to consider the Clean 
and Green priority, with a further workshop to be held with Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance to discuss priorities in relation to this service. 
 
An additional workshop had been requested to consider the services related to 
Housing and Flytipping and it was noted that this would be arranged when the new 
Housing Officer was in post. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

i)             That the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, and overview 
of current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and 
Well-being Fund projects, with associated timescales be noted; 

Page 5



 
4 

ii)            That the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected 
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24, as outlined in 
appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted; 

iii)          That there will be a Supporting Vulnerable People and Social Isolation 
workshop for Members to explore recent project reviews and research, 
which will result in options and recommendations to be presented at a 
future Area Council meeting be noted; 

iv)          That a Clean and Green Workshop took place on 16 March and that a 
further workshop to cover flytipping and housing enforcement will take 
place in the summer when the new Housing Officer is in place be noted, 
with a further workshop also taking place with Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance in autumn to assess progress. 

 
7 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.24.05.2023/6)  

 
The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the Ward Alliances within the 
Central Area held on the following dates:- 
  
Central Ward Alliance held on 22 March 2023; 
Dodworth Ward Alliance held on 28 February 2023; 
Kingstone Ward Alliance held on 19 April 2023; 
Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 13 March and 17 April 2023; and 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 22 February 2023 (Environmental Working 
Group) and 2 March 2023. 
  
Questions were raised around the relationship between the Worsbrough Ward 
Alliance and its Environmental Working Group, with the latter having delegated 
authority relating to certain environmental matters and engaging a wider group of 
volunteers interested in that area. 
  
However, concern was expressed that their may be some duplication of the issues 
considered.  It was suggested that this matter be discussed by the Ward Members 
and Area Council Manager. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.24.05.2023/7)  
 
The report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds was received for information. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 6



Healthy
Barnsley

Cost of Living Crisis
Community SupportP

age 7

C
en.19.07.2023/3



Healthy
Barnsley

Current Position

*Source – Tackling the cost of living crisis – Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022

P
age 8



Healthy
Barnsley

Current Position

Household Support Grant April 2023 to March 2024
• Barnsley Council received £4.7m allocation

– Community funding is £800,000 from this

– Other things the funding has been used for is:
• Providing Cost of Living payments to residents who receive Housing Benefit only
• Providing vouchers to children who receive free school meals in October and February half term
• £40 voucher to support households with the cost of energy if they receive Council Tax Support
• Dedicated advisor with Citizen’s Advice Barnsley
• Funding for Warm Homes team to help with improving energy efficiency and for Warm Homes Officers

P
age 9



Healthy
Barnsley

Current Position

Household Support Grant April 2023 to March 2024 – Community Funding
• Breakdown of how we are using the community funding

– £420,000 allocated to 36 different organisations across the borough
– £180,000 allocated for dedicated fuel support service – due to launch September 2023
– £200,000 allocated for a second round of funding for community providers – aimed specifically at 

winter supportP
age 10



Healthy
Barnsley

Current Position

Central Area
Current Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) and Free School Meal (FSM) households by ward

Ward LCTS % LCTS Ranking FSM % FSM Ranking
Central 17.47% 15 3.79% 15
Dodworth 13.40% 17 2.38% 19
Kingstown 22.25% 6 6.03% 10
Stairfoot 25.08% 5 7.02% 3
Worsbrough 25.17% 4 6.50% 6

P
age 11



Healthy
Barnsley

Current Position

Central Area
The schemes that are currently available in Central Area are:

• Mind, Body and Spirit
• Centrepoint
• Barnsley College
• Oakwell Rise Primary Academy
• SWYFT – Kendray Hospital
• Kendray and Worsbrough Family Centre
• Oakhill Primary Academy

• Worsbrough Community Pantry
• Caring for Kendray Community Pantry
• Stairfoot Food Bank
• Hope House – Trussell Trust food bank spoke
• St George’s Church – Trussell Trust food bank 

spoke

Borough wide there are additional schemes:
• Age UK Warm Homes Advisor
• DIAL Warm Homes Advisor
• Beacon SY Carers

• Berneslai Homes – Tenants First
• Citizen’s Advice Barnsley
• Community First Credit Union

P
age 12



Healthy
Barnsley

Current Position

Central Area
The schemes that are currently available in Central Area are:

P
age 13



Healthy
Barnsley

Longer Term

Barnsley Food Plan 2022 - 2025
Our Vision – For everyone to have access to nutritious food that benefits their health and wellbeing

Priorities for 2022 to 2025:
• Food Access
• Education
• Diet related ill health
• Food Environment
• Sustainability

P
age 14



Healthy
Barnsley

Longer Term

Barnsley Food Plan 2022 – 2025 – What are we doing?

Healthy Holidays Programme
• Easter, Summer and Christmas holidays
• 36 clubs across the borough
• Food and Activites for IRO 10,000 Barnsley 

children in receipt of benefit related free school 
meals.

Community Shop on the Go
• Groundbreaking mobile food market which 

takes high quality food to areas of need across 
the borough

• Successful pilot at Station House, Thurnscoe 
with 131 customers in the first paying week

• Planning to expand this provision to other 
areas across the borough in the immediate 
future

Good Food Partnership – Community Pantries
• Storehouse and Field 12 month pilot at Shafton

with 70 members
• Looking to assist the start up of new pantries

Grant Funding
• Household Support Grant and SYMCA funding 

available

P
age 15



Healthy
Barnsley

Longer Term

Barnsley Food Plan 2022 – 2025 – What are we doing?
Food support differences

Food Bank
• Crisis support
• Free to access
• Provides a food parcel to last 

2/3 days
• No choice in food
• Number of parcels can be 

limited depending on source

Food Pantry
• Small membership fee
• Provides a variety of food, 

some include ambient, chilled 
and frozen but could just be 
ambient

• Mainly surplus food
• Person chooses their own food
• Can access longer term
• Sustainable as membership 

fees continue to fund 
provision

Community Fridge
• Free to access
• Surplus food
• Heavily reliant on volunteers 

collecting food and re-
stocking

• Sustainable as it only runs 
from surplus food and no 
requirements to feed certain 
numbers

P
age 16



Healthy
Barnsley

Longer Term

Sustainable Schemes
What does sustainable look like

Society - Working with key 
partners
• Area Councils and Community 

Development officers
• Good Food Partnership
• Other organisations
• Community groups / 

Volunteers

Economy
• Short term funding
• Pricing Strategy – Viable and 

Equitable
• Sustainable income / 

expenditure

Environment
• Local need
• Location
• Maximising utilisation of 

available resources

P
age 17



Healthy
Barnsley

Thank you

Chris Crookes – Project Officer – Healthier Communities – ChristopherCrookes@barnsley.gov.uk

Rachel Lancaster – Healthy Food Program Co-Ordinator – Healthier Communities –
RachelLancaster@barnsley.gov.uk

HSG Inbox – HSG@barnsley.gov.ukP
age 18



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Report of Central Area Council Manager:  
Sarah Blunkett 
 

 
Central Area Council Procurement and Financial Update Report 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides members with an up-to-date overview of Central Area Council’s current 

priorities, and provides an overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level 
Agreements and Grant Funded projects, with associated timescales. 

 
1.2 The report outlines the financial position to date for 2022-2023 and the projected financial 

position to 2023-2025. Please note financial projections assume that the base income budget 
remains the same and that existing services are maintained. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that: 
 

1.1. Members note the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, and overview of all 
current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Wellbeing Fund 
projects, with associated timescales. 

 
1.2. Members note the actual financial position to date for 2023-2024 and the projected 

expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-2025 as outlined in Appendices 1 & 2 of this 
report. 

 
1.3. Members note that there was a Supporting Vulnerable People and Social Isolation workshop 

for Members to explore recent project reviews and research. This resulted in options and 
recommendations to be presented below.  

 
1.4. Members agree to Recommended Option 1a to progress the commissioning of services via 

a ‘Social Isolation Challenge fund’ with a financial envelope of £130,000 for 1 year, from 1st 
April 2024 to 31st March 2025.  Members are also asked that this is progressed by the Area 
Manager, in conjunction with a panel made up of CAC Elected Members, with delegated 
responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the Executive Director. 
 

1.5. It is recommended that Members agree recommended option 2a, to open a youth work fund 
to fund outreach youth work for the period of 9 months from 01 July 2024 to 31 March 2025 
with a financial envelope of £50,000.00.  Members are also asked that this is progressed by 
the Area Manager, in conjunction with a panel made up of CAC Elected Members, with 
delegated responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the Executive Director. 

  

Central Area Council Meeting:
19 July 2023

Page 19

Cen.19.07.2023/4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

1. Overview of Contracts and timescales 
 

1.1. The table below outlines all the Central Area Council contracts, Service Level Agreements 
(SLA’s) and grants currently being delivered, together with values, timescales and recent 
actions agreed 

Priority Service/ Fund Provider Value From To Type 
£79,187 01/04/2021 31/03/2023 Social Isolation 

Challenge Fund 
My
[...]
 

Page 20



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Fund Tranche 1 
Advice Drop-In 

Year 2 
£29,597  01/04/2024 31/03/2025 

 

2. Contract & Grant Financial Decisions 
 

2.1 Social Isolation and Supporting Vulnerable People Priorities  
 
2.1.1 The Social Isolation Challenge fund was launched in 2020 with delivery of the projects taking 

place 2021-2023. Following Members workshops the Area Council agreed in November 2022 
that social isolation and loneliness remains a priority and agreed to fund the 3 grants 
delivering under this priority for a further year under procurement guidance. 

 
2.1.2 The current grants are due to end March 2024 and cannot be extended any further. The Area 

Council is therefore required to review this priority. 
 

2.1.3 A Members workshop was held on 20 June 2023, which reviewed a CAC report on this 
priority.  Members alongside council officers looked at the work the CAC has commissioned 
regarding social isolation and loneliness alongside local intelligence focusing on social 
isolation and cost of living. Members at the workshop discussed options to progress this 
priority and made their recommendation. This included using funds previously allocated to 
the social isolation priority £100,000.00 and those unallocated from the unsuccessful tranche 
2 supporting vulnerable people priority £30,000.00.  

 
2.1.4 Suggested options for Members to consider:  

Recommended Option 1a: Open a social isolation challenge grant fund to run for 1 year up 
to £130,000.00. This would bring any grants offered in line with other current commissions to 
end March 2025. This would enable members to review all priorities together during 2024. 
This would also allow trial projects to take place furthering local intelligence for this priority.  
applications to this fund would be considered via a funding panel made up of elected 
members and the area council manager and that responsibility is delegated to the Executive 
Director of Public Health & Communities to agree procurement of these grants. 

 
Option 1b: Open a social isolation challenge fund or commission to run for 2-3 years to allow 
for a more sustainable offer. 
 
Option 1c: Defer the fund and decisions making until 2024 to form part of the wider CAC 
review 

 
2.2 Youth Work Fund  

 
2.2.1 The grants to YMCA & Youth Assocation to deliver Outreach Youth Services expire on 30 

June 2024.  Funding for these projects were via the Youth Work Fund and this new fund 
commenced on 1 July 2022 
 

2.2.2 The cost of these services is as follows: 
i. YMCA Barnsley – Detached Youth Work (Dodworth Ward) £12,934.00 per annum 

Page 21



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ii. Youth Association – Detached Youth Work (Central, Kingstone, Stairfoot  
Worsborough Wards) £52,000.00 per annum 

 
2.2.3 Suggested options for Members to consider: 

Recommended Option 2a: Members agree to extend the funds available, as earmarked in 
the budget projections in Appendix 2 of this document, to fund Outreach Youth work for 9 
months until 31 March 2025.   
 
Option 2b: Open a new detached Youth Work Fund or Commission to run for 2-3 years. 
 
Option 2c: Defer the Youth Work Fund and decisions making until 2024 to form part of the 
wider CAC review.  Please note that this would result in there being no service from 1st July 
2023. 
 

2.2.4 This will align all agreed expenditure to the end of the financial year allowing a period to 
review all priorities with a view to commissioning beyond March 2025. 

2.2.5 It is recommended that Members agree that the area managers progresses the 
commissioning of this through an open grants call and that a panel made up of elected 
members and the area manager review any applications received and score against 
associated criteria and that responsibility is delegated to the Executive Director of Public 
Health & Communities to agree procurement of these grants as follows: 
• Any Youth Work Fund proposals should complement the deli
[...]
                 

562,112.00£                                                                    

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

1. Welcome and Introductions Action/Decision  Action lead 

 All welcomed to the meeting.  

 

 JM 

2. Apologies for Absence  Action/Decision  Action lead 

 As detailed above  JM 

3. Minutes From Previous Meeting  Action/Decision  Action lead 

 The notes from the meeting dated Wednesday 22 
March 2023 were accepted as a true record 

 WA 

4. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary 
Interest Action/Decision  Action lead 

 None were made   

5   Budget Action/Decision  Action lead 

 WAF Budget = £24669.00 
Small Sparks =  £140.10 

  

 

 

DG 

 

 

CENTRAL WARD ALLIANCE 
 

MEETING NOTES 

Meeting Title: Central Ward Alliance Meeting 

Date & Time: Wednesday 26 April 2023 

Location: Barnsley Town Hall 

Attendees 

 

Apologies 

Cllr Janine Moyes 

Doreen Cureton (DC)    

Linda Wheelhouse (LW) 

Dawn Grayton (BMBC Central Ward CDO) (DG) 

 

 

Cllr Summer Risebury 

Paul Bedford (PB) 

Jenny Hulme (JH) 

 

Page 29

Cen.19.07.2023/5



 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Projects and Updates Action/Decision Action lead 

  Hanging Baskets 
 
 
 
 
 
Development Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

An update was provided. The hanging 
baskets and plaques will be ordered 
at the end of the this week. 

 

The Central Area Team’s Facebook 
page is due to be live on 3 May 2023. 

 

The Alliance discussed a Tea in the 
Park event to promote the alliance. 
Need to obtain permissions from 
BMBC Parks Team to hold the event. 
The alliance will hold a site visit to 
Dearne Valley Park to identify precise 
location. To meet at Pontefract Road 
car park at 5.45 on Wednesday 24 
May 2023. 

 

DG 

 

 

 

DG 

 

DG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9. WAF’s Applications Action/Decision  Action lead 

 Central Ward Alliance – to purchase 2 hanging baskets 
with plaques 

Central Ward Alliance – to transfer funds from the 
unallocated fund
[...]
rried forward from 2022-23     
£10,000.00 Base allocation 2023-24     
£18,745.33 Total available funding    
 

Ward Alliance Fund Project Funds 
Allocated 

Underspend/ 
Funds 
returned 

Art History Project Intergenerational Telecoms Box £1,500.00  
Community Notice Board Replacement £895.00  
Worsbrough Bank End Primary School Enterprise Challenge £995.00  
Engagement Budget Top Up £2,000.00  
Worsbrough Tidy Group Insurance £319.24  
   
   
   
   
   
Total Remaining £13,036.09 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 24 May 2023 (Cen.19.07.2023/2)
	3 Cost of Living Crisis - Community Support - Chris Crookes (Cen.19.07.2023/3)
	4 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.19.07.2023/4)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.19.07.2023/5)
	Central 24 May
	Dodworth 18 April
	Dodworth 30 May
	Kingstone 17 May
	Kingstone 28 June
	Stairfoot 15 May
	Stairfoot 12 June
	Worsbrough 13 April
	Worsbrough Environmental Working Group 24 May
	Worsbrough 25 May

	6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.19.07.2023/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council 
DATE: Wednesday 19 July 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors K. Dyson (Chair), Bowser, Christmas, 

Clarke, Fielding, O'Donoghue, Mitchell, Moyes, Murray, 
Ramchandani and P. Wright  
 

  
  
 

9 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Moyes declared a non-pecuniary interest in any item on the agenda 
insofar as it related to her employment by GMB. 
 

10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 24 May 2023 
(Cen.19.07.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 24 May 2023. 
  
It was noted that the previous meeting had noted the potential overlap of the 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance and its Environmental Working Group.  A meeting to 
discuss this was still outstanding.  The Area Council Manager agreed that this would 
be arranged as soon as possible. 
  
With regards to the Area Council Manager post, it was noted that Central Area 
Council still received six days of officer time per week provided, with Sarah Blunkett 
working for five days and Lisa Phelan for one.  It was noted that the current 
arrangements were only temporary, but that any further recruitment had been paused 
due to the ongoing transformation process. 
  
Members noted that Sarah Blunkett had unfortunately been off work ill, and Members 
wished to place on record their best wishes.  It was noted that a card and flowers 
would be sent. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 24 May 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

11 Cost of Living Crisis - Community Support - Chris Crookes (Cen.19.07.2023/3)  
 
Chris Crookes, Project Officer – Wellbeing, was welcomed to the meeting. An 
overview of the current financial crisis was provided, which highlighted key statistics 
from the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022. 
  
Members were made aware that Barnsley received £4.7m of Household Support 
Grant (HSG) from April 23 to March 24, and Community Funding represented 
£800,000 of this.  A breakdown of the Community Funding was provided, which 



 
2 

included £420,000 of funding allocated to 36 community organisations across the 
borough, and £180,000 for a fuel support service due to launch in September 23.  
This would provide fuel vouchers to support those on pre-payment meters and it was 
noted that Berneslai Homes had a package of support for their tenants in a similar 
position.  It was noted that £200,000 had been allocated for a second round of 
funding for community providers, aimed at winter support. 
  
Members were made of the schemes funded in the Central Area, such as 
Worsbrough Community Pantry, Stairfoot Food Bank, Mind, Body and Spirit and 
schemes delivered through Oakhill and Oakwell Rise Primary Schools.  Noted were 
the Boroughwide Funded Schemes such as Age UK and DIAL Warm Homes 
Advisors and support through Citizen’s Advice Bureau and Community First Credit 
Union. 
  
Questions were raised about whether Ward Alliances could apply for finance to fund 
schemes, and it was agreed that it be confirmed whether this was possible.  It was 
recognised that the finance available had already served to fund some projects in the 
area, which may have otherwise applied to the Ward Alliance. 
  
Members noted the recently approved Barnsley Food Plan 2022-2025 and the 
associated priorities, they were also made aware of a number of schemes involved in 
delivering against these.   Noted was the Healthy Holidays Programme running in the 
Easter, Summer and Christmas holidays and Members noted that this was strictly for 
those in receipt of Free School Meals.  However, also noted was the support schools 
sometimes provided such as food parcels.  Discussion took place around how to 
support families outside of those holidays and how to provide support to those who 
required it but were not in receipt of free school meals. 
  
Members heard of the Community Shop on the Go, with a successful pilot 
undertaken in Thurnscoe and of plans to expand this.  Also noted was the work in 
train to support the establishment of community pantries.  Those present discussed 
the best placement of Community Pantries, and it was suggested that it was 
important to have low rents, easy access and a solid volunteer base. 
  
Members were made aware differences in Food Banks, Food Pantries, and 
Community Fridges, with the ability to support people up the food ladder from crisis 
to being able to take control of their situation.  Members also discussed the 
wraparound support available, with signposting from food sources to such as 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau. 
  
It was noted that Household Support Grant could not be relied upon indefinitely, so 
work was ongoing to support any group to become more sustainable in the longer 
term, for example through small membership fees.  It was noted that a toolkit was 
available to support groups to establish such support mechanisms and that need not 
necessarily have charitable status. 
  
Questions were asked about how healthy the surplus food provided was, and it was 
acknowledged that whilst healthy food would be preferred, the supply was related to 
which food was surplus. 
  
Members discussed different sources of surplus food through such as fairshare, and 
through contacts with local food outlets such as Greggs, Coop, Tesco and Asda.  It 



 
3 

was noted that the use of apps such as Too Good To Go, and Olio was also 
promoted via the More Money in Your Pocket Website. 
  
Those present then discussed support with hygiene and it was noted that although 
there were few bespoke schemes, this issues was considered by Health Watch, 
Youth Clubs, Warm Spaces and Community Panties as part of their work. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

i)             That thanks be given for the presentation and update in relation to 
Community Support; 

ii)            That a Tenants First Officer from Berneslai Homes be invited to a future 
meeting of the Area Council to discuss their support to tenants in relation 
to the Cost of Living Crisis. 

 
12 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.19.07.2023/4)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing attention to the overview of 
activities funded by the Area Council. Also noted was the current financial situation, 
and that forecast.  
  
Members then noted the intention of the recommendations, which was to align all 
Area Council commitments to conclude in March 2025.  This would allow a more 
fundamental review of priorities and use of finance throughout 2024, considering 
relevant data, the outcome of trial projects, and appropriate monitoring and 
evaluation. 
  
It was noted that the projects currently funded by the Social Isolation Challenge Fund 
were due to conclude in Spring 2024, and there was no opportunity to extend these.  
It was therefore suggested to launch a further round of the Fund with a total value of 
£130,000 to procure similar services for one year until 31 March 2025. 
 
Similarly, it was noted that the outreach youth work provided across the area was 
due to end in June 2024. Therefore, it was suggested to launch a further Youth Work 
Fund to procure outreach youth work for 9 months from 1 July 2024 to 31 March 
2025. 
  
It was acknowledged that the recommendations considered had emanated from 
recently held workshops. Members were encouraged to engage in future workshops 
where this was possible. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)        that Members noted the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, 

and overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level 
Agreements and Wellbeing Fund projects, with associated timescales; 

  
(ii)       that Members noted the actual financial position to date for 2023-2024 and 

the projected expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-2025 as outlined 
in Appendices 1 & 2 of the report; 

  



 
4 

(iii)      that Members noted there was a Supporting Vulnerable People and Social 
Isolation workshop for Members to explore recent project reviews and 
research, which resulted in a number of options and recommendations; 

  
(iv)      That Members agree to progress the commissioning of services via a ‘Social 

Isolation Challenge Fund’ with a financial envelope of £130,000 for 1 year from 
1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, and that this is progressed by the Area Council 
Manager, in conjunction with a panel made up of Central Area Council Elected 
Members, with responsibility delegated to the Executive Director Public Health 
and Communities for the approval of grants and procurement of services; 

  
(v)       That Members agree to open a Youth Work Fund to fund outreach youth work 

for the period of 9 months from 1 July 2024 to 31 March 2025 with a financial 
envelope of £50,000, and that this is progressed by the Area Council 
Manager, in conjunction with a panel made up of Central Area Council Elected 
Members, with responsibility delegated to the Executive Director Public Health 
and Communities for the approval of grants and procurement of services. 

  
 

13 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.19.07.2023/5)  
 
The meeting received the notes of the following meetings of the Ward Alliances in the 
area:- 
  
Central Ward Alliance held on 26 April and 24 May 2023; 
Dodworth Ward Alliance held on 18 April and 30 May 2023; 
Kingstone Ward Alliance held on 17 May and 28 June 2023; 
Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 15 May and 12 June 2023; 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 13 April, 24 May (Environmental Working Group) 
and 25 May 2023. 
  
The attention of Members was drawn to the investment made by Worsbrough Ward 
Alliance to the Community Pantry, which is working extremely well. 
  
Members discussed the event being planned to celebrate 10 years of the area 
governance arrangements. Most of the Ward Alliances had made a contribution to 
the costs, or were set to consider this very shortly. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

14 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.19.07.2023/6)  
 
Members received the report which detailed the use of Ward Alliance Funds in each 
of the Wards in the area. 
  
RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be received. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


